P.S.C. MO. No. 8 CANCELLING P.S.C. MO. No. 8 First Revised Original SHEET No. R-30.16 SHEET No. R-30.16

Spire Missouri Inc. d/b/a/ Spire

For: Spire Missouri West

## **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

35. Conservation and Energy Efficiency Programs (continued)

K. Spire West Specific Programs (continued)

Independence Power & Light (IPL) Pilot Weatherization Program (continued)

(4) Terms and Conditions:

The THHFH will conduct a "clip board" audit within the eligible homes with energy saving measures identified. The THHFH Construction Director shall then approve a detailed scope of work for each home consistent with a list of weatherization services which include HVAC repair/replacement with a 90%+ AFUE or greater, attic insulation – up to R-49, water heater replacement and other general sealing and weatherization measures, including weather-stripping, caulking, outlet/light switch gaskets, installation of other minor sealing materials where feasible, minor exterior home repair to reduce air infiltration, HVAC filter replacement for existing systems, low-flow faucet aerators and showerheads, and water heater insulation pipe wrap.

The cost of weatherization services provided for any single household cannot exceed \$7,500 with the total allocated 50% - IPL and 50% - Spire West.

## (5). Program Funding

A maximum of \$100,000 From Spire West's Conservation and Energy Efficiency Program funding will be applied to this Program for Spire West's share of the funding.

## (6) Program Evaluation

Spire will conduct an internal billing analysis of the pilot Program every 24 months to make a determination regarding the cost-effectiveness by comparing the energy savings of participants with a non-participant comparison group. The cost-effectiveness metrics and test will be added but shall not be used to exclude or diminish low-income programs, but instead shall be used to improve program delivery and effectiveness.

DATE OF ISSUE: January 15, 2019

DATE EFFECTIVE: February 14, 2019

ISSUED BY: Scott A. Weitzel, Director, Rates & Regulatory Affairs Spire Missouri Inc., St. Louis, MO. 63101